Paper from the European Commission (2011), the worst-case scenario reflects the situation when the

objectives of the White Paper are not taken into account. No shift from road to more

environmentally-friendly modes is therefore aspired. In this scenario, policy makers do not support

the 30% objective of the European Commission, and this goal is therefore not to be executed by the

transport stakeholders. Based on the realized SWOT analysis for each WP, the results are translated

into a selection of crucial scenario elements and corresponding parameters and values, validated by

the panel of experts of the BRAIN-TRAINS project. Table 1 shows the considered inputs and outputs

for WP2, among the total list of scenario parameters, together with the calculated reference- and

worst-case values of the inputs. Values are given for road, rail and inland waterway (IWW) transport.

TABLE 1. INPUTS AND OUTPUTS FROM THE CONSIDERED SCENARIO PARAMETERS

  Inputs Outputs

Name Reference value Worst-case value

 Operational costs – Road
long-haul

 Operational costs – Road
short-haul

 Operational costs – Rail

 Operational costs – IWW

 CO2 emissions – Road

 CO2 emissions – Rail
(electric)

 CO2 emissions – Rail
(diesel)

 Road taxes

0.070 - 0.020
EUR/tkm
0.100 - 0.040
EUR/tkm
0.025 - 0.019
EUR/tkm
0.0076 - 0.0381
EUR/tkm
72
g/tkm
18
g/tkm
35
g/tkm
0.11-0.14
EUR/km

0.063-0.018
EUR/tkm (-10%)
0.090 - 0.036
EUR/tkm (-10%)
0.030 - 0.023
EUR/tkm (+20%)
0.00912 - 0.04572
EUR/tkm (+20%)
43
g/tkm (-40%)
16
g/tkm  (-10%)
32
g/tkm   (-10%)
0.11-0.14
EUR/km (+0%)

 Modal split (% of
tkm)

In the model, rail emissions of electric and diesel traction are aggregated in a single average value,

using the diesel-electric traction ratio of 17%–83% (Eurostat, 2016). Rail unit CO2 emissions are

therefore assumed to be 21 g/tkm. (35*0.17+18*0.83).  Average values of IWW costs of 0.02285 and

0.02742 EUR/ tkm are assumed respectively for the reference and the worst-case scenarios. Based

on the current updated values of the Viapass tax in Belgium, a value of 0.14 EUR/km is selected to

test the flow distribution of the Belgian case. This value corresponds to the average existing rates